Amended 7/24/18
Enacted 7/24/18


Amended 7/24/18


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
ORDINANCE 2018-382-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A SECOND AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“SECOND AMENDMENT”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND SAFT AMERICA, INC. (“COMPANY”), TO EXTEND THE PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE FOR JOB CREATION FROM DECEMBER 31, 2017 TO DECEMBER 31, 2019 IN EXCHANGE FOR A $25,000 EXTENSION FEE TO BE PAID FROM THE 2017 TAX YEAR REV GRANT PAYMENT OWED TO THE COMPANY; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City and Company have previously entered into that certain Economic Development Agreement (as subsequently amended, the “EDA”), as authorized by Ordinance 2009-654-E, to support the construction of the Company’s manufacturing facility in Jacksonville, as described in the project summary attached hereto as Exhibit 2, and providing certain incentives in connection with the Project, as further detailed in the EDA; and

WHEREAS, the EDA authorized, in part, a Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund grant (“QTI Grant”) to Company, with a maximum City contribution thereto of $474,300, with a State of Florida contribution of $1,897,200, for a total City and State grant amount of $2,371,500 for 279 new jobs at the Project Parcel; and   
WHEREAS, the EDA also authorized: (i) a REV Grant to the Company in the maximum amount of $3,300,000, of which $2,012,516.38 has been paid; (ii) a Countywide Economic Development Fund (“CEDF”) Site Work Grant in the amount of $700,000, which has been fully paid; and (iii) and a CEDF Job Creation Grant in the maximum amount of $300,000, of which $130,041.26 has been paid; and

WHEREAS, the Company was previously on schedule with its New Job creation requirements, but due to certain production conditions, employment levels decreased in calendar years 2016 and 2017 and the Company was unable to create a total of 279 New Jobs by the Performance Schedule deadline of December 31, 2017, however, the Company is now hiring and believes it will satisfy the 279 New Job creation goal in the near future; and


WHEREAS, Section 12.2(b) of the EDA provides that in the event the Company does not create and maintain the New Jobs for the term of the REV Grant, the REV Grant will reduce proportionately in such year(s) to account for the shortfall in job creation; and


WHEREAS, Section 12.2(i) of the EDA requires the Company to repay a pro-rata portion of the CEDF Site Work Grant in the event the Company does not create the required 279 New Jobs; and


WHEREAS, the Company has requested to extend the deadline for creation of the 279 New Jobs from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2019 (which will be calculated based on the average of New Jobs for the 2018 and 2019 calendar years) in exchange for a reduction in the amount of $25,000 (the “Extension Fee”) from the 2017 REV Grant payment due and a correlating reduction of the maximum REV Grant amount from $3,300,000 to $3,275,000, and for the Company to delay calculation of repayment of the CEDF Site Work Grant, if any, until the final New Jobs number is known as of December 31, 2019, and to otherwise remain eligible for annual installments of the REV Grant and the CEDF Job Creation Grant otherwise in accordance with the EDA; and


WHEREAS, the Company is otherwise in full compliance with the terms and conditions of the EDA; now, therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Second Amendment to Economic Development Agreement approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, that certain Second Amendment to Economic Development Agreement in substantially the same form attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised Agmt, July 17, 2018 – Finance” and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Amendment”). The Amendment authorizes: (i) an extension of the job creation schedule from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2019, in exchange for the $25,000 Extension Fee reduction in the REV Grant payment owed to the Company for the 2017 tax year REV Grant payment; (ii) a reduction in the maximum amount of the REV Grant from $3,300,000 to $3,275,000; and (iii) in the event any sums are due from the Company for failure to achieve the job creation goals as of December 31, 2019 (calculated as the average number of New Jobs created and retained by the Company for the 2018 and 2019 calendar years), the Extension Fee shall be applied to the balance of any sums owed to the City, with the Company responsible for any amounts due the City in excess thereof.
Section 2.

Oversight.

The Office of Economic Development shall provide oversight and administration of the EDA as amended for the remaining portion of the term.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  John C. Sawyer, Jr. 
GC-#1224978-v1-2018-382-E.doc 
4
4

